in any  area where spectators are not  allowed, and financing  the  

participation of others in equine events.  

2.  Respondent  Philip Trimble is assessed a civil  penalty  of  $2,200.00.  

Respondent  shall  send a certified check  or  money order  in the  

amount  of  two  thousand and two hundred dollars ($2,200.00),  

payable to the Treasurer of  the United States, to:   

United States Department of Agriculture

APHIS, Miscellaneous 

P.O. Box 979043  

152  In  this  ordering  paragraph,  I  adopt ordering  language  proffered  by  Complainant,  which